converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates that are lower than those available if the
Company borrowed at floating rates directly.

(in millions of

Korean won)

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009

10% Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease

USD (63,820)
(63,820)

63,820 (73,249) 73,249

LG Chem, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 and 2009, and January 1, 2009

27

(2) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,

derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as
credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions.

As of December 31, 2010 and 2009, and January 1, 2009, the maximum degrees of credit
exposures are as follows:

(in millions of
Korean won)

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009 January 1, 2009

Before
impairment

Accumulated
impairment

loss

After
impairment
(maximum
exposure)

Before
impairment

Accumulated
impairment

loss

After
impairment
(maximum
exposure)

Before
impairment

Accumulated
impairment

loss

After
impairment
(maximum
exposure)

Loans and
receivables 4,004,041 (7,293) 3,996,748 3,592,071 (14,000) 3,578,071 2,810,050 (48,730) 2,761,320

Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss 2,194 - 2,194 378 - 378 - - -

Available-for-sale
financial assets 4,183 - 4,183 4,182 - 4,182 2,116 - 2,116

Hedging derivatives - - - 17,997 - 17,997 51,845 - 51,845

Total 4,010,418 (7,293) 4,003,125 3,614,628 (14,000) 3,600,628 2,864,011 (48,730) 2,815,281

The Company has established the following policies and procedures to manage credit risks.

To manage credit risks relating to trade receivables, the Company evaluates the credit rating of

customers and determines credit limit for each customer based on the information provided by
credit rating agencies and other available financial information before commencing business with

customers. The credit risks relating to trade receivables are also mitigated by insurance contracts,
collaterals as well payment guarantees.

The Company has entered into export insurance contracts with Korea Export Insurance